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FBI BIRMGHAM

FBI TAMPA
302PM URGENT 4-19-68 BLW
TO DIRECTOR, BIRMINGHAM, JACKSONVILLE AND MEMPHIS

FROM TAMPA (157-3231) 2P
M URKIN.

RE LOOK-ALIKE EASTERN AIREINES FLIGHT-ONE EIGHT . |
ZERO Y» APRIL SIX LAST.

HOWARD NOYES, THREE ZERO SIX-NINETEENTH AVE.. N{ﬁq,
3T. PETERSBURGs FLA.. AS ﬁMPLOYEE OF 87. PETERSBURG TIMES,
A DAILY NEWSPAPER, ADVISED APRIL ONE EIGHT,' LAST HE
WAS ABCARD EASTERN AIRLINES FLGT. ONE EIGHT ZERG Y
L EAVING TAMPA NINE FIFTEEN A.M. APRIL SIX LAST TO
WASHINGTONs, D.C. AND HE NOTED A PARTY OF THREE MEN 3AT
IN FRONT OF HIM IN REAR SECTION OF PLANE., ONE OF THE THREE
M EN LOGKED SIMILAR TO HIM TO ERIC STARVO GALT, BASED
ON INFORMATION FURNISHED THROUGH NEWS MEDIA. PHOTOS
OF GALT EXHBITED Ts NOYES APRIL EIGHTEEN LAST AND HE
ADVIéED THERE WERE‘SIMILARfTIES BUT NO POSITIVE
IDENTIFICATION COULD BE MADE. THE INDIVIDUAL BELIEVED

SIMILAR POSSESSED A CASE THAT LOOKED LIKE A MUSICAL

END PAGE ONE ‘ | ‘
vD paGE ONE Y- 1744 /03Y
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TP 157-3231

INSTRumEﬁT CASE, A FOOT WIDE, SIX INCHES HIGH, LENGTH
UNKNOWN, ANMD GAVE APPEARANCE OF BEING NERVOUS ABOUT THE
CASE. HE\SAT ALONGSIDE A COMPANION AND THIRD MAN SAT
IN FRONT OF THE TW0 COMPANIONS ABOUT THIRD ROW REAR OF
PLANE. |

CON CORNETT, CHIEF SUPERVISOR, EASTERN AIRLINES
TAMPA REVIEWED ALL RECORDS AVAILABLE, APRIL EIGHTEEN,
L AST, ADVISING FLGT. ONE EIGHT ZERO Y ORIGINATED IN TAMPA
AND siNGLE WOMEN, SINGLE MEN, AND FAMILIES WERE ABOARD.
THERE WAS ONE PARTY OF THREE MEN ABOARDs MR. EARTL
HARTLEY», #R. W. C. HARTLEY> AND MR. I. SANDERS», THEY WERE
CONTINUING ON TO BOSTON AND THEY FURNISHED EASTERN
TELEPHONE NUMBERS: DUNNELLON FOUR EIGHT NINE -
TWO ZERO NINE ONE, FOUR EIGHT NINE - TW0 ZERO ZERO
N INES AND.FDUR EIGHT NINE - FOUR TWO THREE SIX FOR
THE ABQVE, RESPECTI VELY. !

JACKSONVILLE AT DUNNELLON,FLA. CONDUCT APPROPRIATE
INVEST;GA?EON TO ESTABLISH WHETHER OR NOT ANY OF ABOVE
INDIVIDUALS LOOK ALIKE T0 GALT.

GALT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGERC US.

END
AMB
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FBI CHARLT

FBI BIRMGHAM
348 PM URGENT 4-19-68 JGA

TO CHARLOTTE

. FROM BIRMINGHAM 44-1740

4 URKIN, CR.

RE BIRMINGHAM TELETYPEETO' CHARLOTTE, APRIL SEVENTEEN, LAST.
DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND INTER VIEW CHESTER BARFIELD
AS HE HAS5 BEEN LOCATED. IN ANNISTON, ALABAMA, AéEA AND INTERVIEWED BY
AGENTS THIS’DIVISION.
END
;
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) : . ' , .

|
|
I
|
|
|
FBI |
|
Date: 4/19/68 :
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT '
(Type in plaintext or code) :
Via TELETYPE URGENT J
(Priority) |
________________________________________________ N,
TO CHARLOTTE
FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

MURKIN, CR.

RE BIRMINGHAM TELETYPE TO CHARLOTTE, APRIL SEVENTEEN, LAST,
p
DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CHESTER BﬁEg;ELD

AS HE HAS BEEN LOCATED IN ANNISTON, ALABAMA AREA AND INTERVIEWED BY

AGENTS THIS DIVISION.

ENDQ
FIC:bgs
4 J SY-r 747 - I3RS
‘\7” L EEED '{‘éDEXED}' .
‘ AZHZJfogzzifZRLE:FQ;) L

Approved: Sent %W ~ M Per
Speffial Agent in Charge ‘ W .o

I R ——
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FBI BIRMGHAM : ' \

FBI MIAMI
205 PM URGENT 4719/ 68 SHR

TO DIRECTOR 44-38%61> ATLANTA 44-2386, BIRMINGHAM 44-4171 AND MEMPHIS
4 4-1978

FROM MIAMI 44-1854
M URKIN. CR.

RE KN@XIVLLE TELETYPE. TO BUREAU; ATLANTAs BIRMINGHAM, LOS ANGELES,
M EMPHIS, NEW ORLEANS AND MIAMI, APRIL EIGHTEEN, LAST.

RE DANCE STUDIO CHECKS.

ASSOCIATES OF JUAN&TA WELCH AND OFFICIALS AT CONGRESS VOYAGER
MOTEL, ONE TW0 THREE FIVE ZERO BISCAYNE BLVD., MIAMI, ADVISED THAT WELCH
EMPLOYED THERE AS A DANCE INSTRUCTOR UNTIL APPROXIMATELY DEC., SIXTY-
$ EVEN, AT WHICH TIME SHE LEFT TO GO NORTH. THEY HAVE NO IDEA WHERE
SHE WENT OR OF HER CURRENT WHEREABOUTS. EMPLOYMENT RECORDS NEGATIVE
R EGARDING A'MIAMf ADDRESS OR A FdeARDINé'ADDRESS FOR WELCH.

CREDIT AND ARREST CHECKS GREATER MIAMI AREA NEGATI VE.

}ATLANTA CONTINUE EFFORTS TG LOCATE JUANI'AA WELCR AS SET FORTH IN,

REFERENCED KNOXVILLE TELETYPE.
. ) JoAD y

END ‘ oAl ﬂ

' APR 191968
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. FBI BIRMGHAM

FBI MIAMI

4:41PM  URGENT 4-19-68 PJL

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), AND i
BIRMINGHAM  (44-1740)

FROM MIAMI  (44-1854> 1P

t

MURKIN

RE KNOXVILLE TELETYPE TO BUREAU, APRIL EIGHTEEN, LAS3T,
AND MIAMI TELETYPE TO BUREAUs APRIL EIGHTEEN, LAST.

RE INVESTIGATION CONTINENTAL DANCE STUDIOS.

§ < reeman T - 4

BERNARD REIMN, IMPERIAL IMPORTS, MIAMI» FLA., EMPLOYER

s

O F VINCENT TOLO, ADVISED THAT CUTOLO AND HIS WIFE,

JACQUELINE CUTOLO, CURRENTLY 3TAYING AT TWO ZERO ZERO

CRUTCHFIELD AVE., NASHVILLE, - TENN.» TELEFHONE TWO FIVE SIX DASH

R YO

TW THREE FOUR EIGHT. .

MEMPHIS AT NASHVILLE, TENN., WILL CONDUCT INVESTIGATION AS

S ET FORTH IN REFERENCED KNOXVILLE AND MIAMI TELETYPES.

ARMED AND DAN GERO USe ‘/4/ /749 ke
SEARGHED-. \mﬁzﬁ;

END - , SERIALIZED——
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TO

FROM :

SUBJECT:

7, 2(2)
' e /0%/ APR1 91968,
e

5010-108

. I
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P) pate:  4/19/68
SA C. B. STANBERRY

MURKIN
CR
00: MEMPHIS

Mr. D, C, BISHOP, a resident of the Windsor
Apartments, 15th Avenue and l4th Street South, telephonically
contacted this office at 11:00 A.M., 4/19/68, and said that
a man called him yegterday, about 3:30 P.M., and told him his
name was CLAUDE W , and he was an FBI Agent. BISHOP
said this man who said he was CLAUDE WELCH, said that the
two men who had been coming up to BISHOP's apartment were
under suspicion in the KING murder, and that one of the two
men is the Number 1 suspect in the case. BISHOP said WELCH
did not name these men or further describe them.

Mr. BISHOP said that he has been living in the
Windsor Apartments only a few days, and there have been only
two men come to see him since he has been there. One of these
men is J, H., DICKEY, a general contractor, who lives in
Birmingham and who is a long-time friend, and the other man
is WESLEY GREEK, a man who moves houses on the new highway
construction. BISHOP said he is the only man who knows
these were the only two men who visited him at this apartment.

BISHOP said he told this alleged CLAUDE WELCH to
come up and show his FBI credentials, but he said WELCH never
came.,

BISHOP said he ran a Birmingham Transit Company bus
for several years, and got quite a reputation of being
opposed to Negroes. He said at one time he put 18 Negroes
off his bus at the point of a pistol. He said it is
possible that someone knowing this may have called him as
a joke, however, he said it was a serious matter to him.
BISHOP said that he is a World War II veteran and does not
now work at the Transit Company but is almost totally disabled.

BISHOP said he would be glad to discuss this matter
with the FBI at any time. 41750 '/CB?
SEARCHED.______INDEXED
- SERIALIZED. .. FILED.

g V"G FBI—BIRMINGH
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION \
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 > 7

B\

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, (44-1740) DATE: 4/19/68
SA PETER JOHN BODKIN AND SA ROBERT J. YARNALL

MURKIN
QR

The following individuals were contacted and they
stated they had attended dance classes at the Friendship
Club, Graymont Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, during 9/12/67
through 10/3/67, Tuesday evenings, between & 7:30 p.m., and
8:30 p.m. They all stated that the suspect ERIC STARVO GALT,
was unknown to them and could not furnish any information
concerning him.

JAMES KNOX, Kimberly, Alabama, 4/15/68

THOMAS SANSIN, Griffin Wheel Co.,
Brighton, Alabama, 4/15/68, and

Mrs. ROSELLA COOLEY, 1619 Holbrook Avenue,
Bessemer, Alabama "

Mrs. N, C. PUGH, Owner, Crescent Hotel, 1931
Carolina Avenue, Bessemer, Alabama, on 4/15/68, advised that
her records reflect NEAL HARDIN lived at her hotel from
September, 1967, to November, 1967. She advised she believes
he worked for U, 8, Steel, Fairfield, Alabama. Mrs. PUGH
could not furnish any additional information concerning HARDIN.

Mr. RUEL RUSSELL, Plant Security, U. S. Steel,
Fairfield, "Aiabama, on 4/15/68, advised after a check of
employment records that NEAL HARDIN never worked for U. S.
Steel.

The following listed individuals were contacted on
4/16/68 and all advised they were unable to locate a record
for NEAL HARDIN:

Miss CATHERINE McCRORIL, Recorders Court

Miss YVONNE HILL, Birmingham Police Dep%22$ent

D. L. WEBBER, Jefferson County Sheptff*= OFT:
: | SEARCHED...———-1"

XERIALlZED ........

| ssoc&ﬁﬁ chgk\gﬁg

Mrs. LAURA WOODS, Merchants Credit
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOV RNMENT 4 ill

Memomndum

SAC, Birmingham (44-1740) (P) DATE: 4/19/68

SA NEIL G. MARTIN
MURKIN

On 4/15/68, Mrs. BOB WILSON, 2229 Green Springs
Highway, Birmingham, Alabama, advised she is the first
grade teacher at Glen Iris Elementary School, 1115 - 1lth .
Street, South, and that on 4/10/68 she had learned that a
first-grade student, name unknown, was slapped by a
second-grade student, (FNU) RUFFIN, when the former made
the statement that it was certainly a shame MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR., had been killed because he was a good man.

Mrs. WILSON advised that both students are white females
and come from below average middle income families.

Mrs., WILSON further stated that her husband,
BOB WILSON, is a Naval officer in the Intelligence Branch,
stationed in Birmingham, and she desires that her identity
be protected regarding this matter.

She stated she learned through subsequent inquiries
the above-mentioned student's father is WEY
) 1517 —~ 13th Street, South, B
em'loyed by a Rent-A=Car agency at the Birmlngham Airport.
Mrs. WILSON stated that the RUFFIN child said her father
had made several airplane trips from Birmingham to
Memphis and return on several days prior to and including
the day of the assassination of KING.

Mrs. WILSON expressed her opinion that she believed
there was little connection with this incident and the
assassipation of KING, but that she wanted to provide the
information to the FBI in the event there should be some
link between RUFFIN and KING's death.

Mrs. WILSON stated she does not desire to be
contacted at her place of employment, and that she had
furnished all the information she had received regarding
this matter.

YA 17y - Oy
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PERSONS AT ROOMING HOUSE,
4221 SOUTH MAIN STREET

T .
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FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date April 8, 1968

Mrs. BESSIE RUTH BREWER, Resident Manager, rooming
house located at 4224 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee,
was interviewed at Central Police Headquarters, Memphis,
Tennessee, Police Department, at which time she furnished
the following information:

Between 3:00 P,M, and 3:30 P,M. on April 4, 1968,
a white male knocked on the door of the second floor of the
rooming house and asked Mrs, BREWER if she had a room. She
replied yes, and this individual then asked if he could see
it. Mrs. BREWER showed him Room No. 8, which is located in
the southwest part of the building, and the individual put his
head into the doorway and after looking, stated that this
would not be satisfactory as he did not need a stove and
refrigerator but only wanted a sleeping room. Mrs. BREWER

. then showed this individual Room 5-B, and he put his head in

the doorway of this room and said it would be fine. At this
point the individual asked where the bathroom facilities were
located, and she pointed to the bathroom located in the
northeast portion of the hallway which is located in the same
hallway as Room 5-B, She and this individual then returned
to her office. The individual stated that his name was JOHN
WILLARD and that he wanted a sleeping room for one week.

WILLARD then asked her how much the room rent would
be for one week, and Mrs. BREWER replied $8,50. WILLARD then
put his hand into his right trouser pocket and withdrew a
twenty dollar bill and two guarters and handed the money to
her, She gave him change in denominations of one ten dollar
bill and two one dollar bills. When WILLARD arrived at the
rooming house, Mrs. BREWER did not notice any luggage in his
possession, nor during the brief conversation with WILLARD
did he volunteer any information concerning his home residence,
line of business, or mode of transportation. WILLARD was not
required to sign any type of register, and the only written
record maintained of the transaction was a receipt for the
$8,50, which was made out in the handwriting of Mrs. BREWER.

Mrs. BREWER was unable to state if WILLARD returned

on  4/5/68

by

9

SA ROBERT F, BOYLE:jap 4/8/68

Date dictated

at Memphis, Tennessee File # Memphis 44--1987

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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ME 44-1987
2

to Room 5-B or if he left the building at any time after
renting Room 5-B, Mrs. BREWER did mot again observe WILLARD
after he rented the room,

Mrs ., BREWER'S hbusband returned home from work at
5:25 P,M, on April 4, 1968, and at that time Mr. and Mrs,
BREWER commenced their dinner. After dinner Mr, BREWER
then turned on the television set and was watching the
"Rawhide!” televigsion program, and Mrs., BREWER did the
dinner dishes. Shortly after completing the dinner dishes,
Mrs. BREWER also sat down to watch the “Rawhide” telev1sion
program, Within a matter of a couple of minutes, Mrs. BREWER
heard what she thought to be a gun shot coming from the back
of her rooming house. Mrs., BREWER believed that this must
have been around 6:00 P.M, on April 4, 1968, She advised
her husband that she thought it was a gun shot. Her husband
took time to put on his slippers and both of them then
proceeded to the southeast exit of the building. Upon
arriving at this point, Mr. BREWER attempted to go out the
back door; however, a law enforcement officer was in the back
of the building and instructed both Mr. and Mrs. BREWER to
close the door and return teo their apartment. Mrs. BREWER
did not hear any noise such as someone running through her
building after hearing the gun shot, and the only noise she
could recall hearing was a lot of hollering and screaming
near the back of her building toward the Lorraine Motel.

Mrs. BREWER examined cash that she had on hand
and determined that she had three $20.00 bills in her
possession. She was unable to specifieally pinpoint which
$20.00 bill was furnished to her by WILLARD for payment of
his room rent. Mrs, BREWER made available the following
described twenty dollar Federal Reserve Notes:

(1) Series 1963-A, Serial No. F140028444
(2) Series 1963-A, Serial No. H16164663A
(3) Series 1963, Serial No. F06445143A

Mrs. BREWER furnished the following description
of WILLARD:

Race: 4 White

Sex: Male

Age: Approximately 35 years
10 '
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ME 44-1987
3
Height: 5'11" to 6°
Weight: 180 pounds
Build: Medium (carried weight well)
Appearance: Real neat locking, clean
shaven.,

Mrs., BREWER stated that WILLARD appeared to have a .
smile or a sneer on his face during their entire conversation;
did not appear as though he was the outdoors type; was
wearing a dark sport jacket or short jacket, as he did not
have to pull the jacket back when he reached his right bhand *
into his pocket for his money; did not notice any rings or
watches; paid no attention- to his shoes, pants, shirt,
or whether he had on a tie, but was quite positive that he '
did not have a hat; did not give the appearance of needing
a haircut, nor was he wearing a mustache or any long sideburns;
paid no particular attention to his teeth while he was talking
and did not particularly notice about any part of his face,
including nose, mouth, ears, chin, or eyebrows.

Mrs, BREWER claims that she did not particularly
look at this individual as she did not like the smile or
sneer that he had on his face.

Mrs. BREWER did recall that when she pointed out
the bathroom facilities to WILLARD, she told him that everyone
in the area of his room was usually quiet but that the guy next
to him usually drinks a little bit. Mrs. BREWER claimed that
WILLARD then stated, "I take a beer once in awhile myself."
Mrs, BREWER claimed that she told him that was all right as
long as he stayed in his room and kept quiet,

Mrs, BREWER was unable to state whether any of the
other roomers at her rooming house had an opportunity teo
either observe or have any contact with WILLARD, nor was she
able to furnish any additional information @@n@erning
WILLARD's activities during the brief period that he resided
at her rooming house. She claims that she does not bel1eve
that she would recognize this individual again from a '
photograph or if she had an opportunity to see him in person,
but qualified this by stating that she probably would be
able to recognize him from the smile or sneer that he had on
his face if she were able to observe that in the future.

11
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She claimed that WILLARD did not volunteer any
information coneerning his personal background or volunteer
any information concerning his reason for being in Memphis.
She claimed that WILLARD's speech was "just like the rest
of us around here,;” and that his vocabulary and accent were
not out of place in her roomimg house, Mrs. BREWER recalled
that when WILLARD first looked im Room 8, he remarked that
he only wanted a sleeping room as he would not be in the
room in the daytime, just at night.

12
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 o pate ____4/13/68

( Mrs, FRANK (BESSIE) BREWER, Room 2, 4224 South Main
Street, Memphis, Tennessee, who manages the rooming house at
this address #4nd who has been interviewed previously by Agents -
of the FBI, telephonically contacted the FBI Office on April 10,

1968, at which time she requested to be comtacted by an FBI Agent,

, Mrs. BREWER was contacted by SA FRANKLIN L, JOHNSON
and Lieutemant W, S, SCHULTZ, Homicide Bureau, Hemphis Police
Department, at which time she advised that she was beginning to

receive mail from individuals unknown to her. She displayed an

eavelope postmarked April 7, 1968, at Niagara Falls, New York,
‘bearing the returm address, Mrs. ZUCCO, 518 Ferry Avenue,
Niagara Falls, New York, in which was loecated a one-page hand-
written letter, which letter referred to newspaper publicity
identifying Mrs. BREWER as operating a "flop house," the writer
of the letter referring to the fact that Mrs. BREWER should
"buy some paint” and endimg by stating, "I'll bet vou even have
cockroaches ! ,

A second envelope was p@s@m&rked April 7, 1968, at
-Des Moines, Iowa, which contained a printed religious tract
and neither the envelope nor the tract identified the sender.

| -On,the occasion of this contact with Mrs. BREWER,
she furnished the following information:

8he.gtated she wanted to point out that she
has previously forgotten to advise officers of the
Police Department and FBI Agents that at the time she
rented Room 5-B to a stranger using the name of JOHN
WILLARD on April 4, 1968, there was a small, cheap
chest of drawers, blond in color, im fromt of the east
window on the south wall of Room 5-B, whereas after the
shooting of Dr. KING and when she mext saw Room 5<B, .
that chest of drawers was sitting against the west wall
of that room and there was a chair sitting in. fromt of

Lo B,
Ny v,

13

On 4/10/68 " at Memphis, Tennessee File # _Memphis 44-1987

4/12/68

SA FRANKLIN L, JOHNSON:wp Date dictated —

by

This document contyains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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that window. She stated she was pointing this eut since
this would indicate that the oceupant of the room :
definitely handled this chest of drawers.,

Mrs. BREWER stated that since interviewed
previously, she had been trying to think of anything
else which might assist in identifyimg the gu@st who
used the name of JOHN WILLARD, She stated &s she has
discussed the matter with her husband and thought more
about it, the ome thing which impressed her mest about
the appearance of this individual was the fact that when
she first cracked epem the door te her room after this
man knocked, she observed that he was standing at the
door with an unusual smile on his face. She went oem teo
state that she would describe the smile &3 a "sneer® or
& "smirk,” She stated that she cannot be more specific
other th@n te state that she was impressed by this
expression on this man's face, as though he were trying
to smile for mo reasomn, She stated that she did not
interpret the smile as an effort to be flirtatious.

She also stated that her initial impression
of this man was that he did net "f£it in" with other
tenants in this rooming house, She pointed out that this
rooming house is located im a poorer section of town
where most of the tenants are eoldé@r, people or ethers
with limited income, & number of whom are alcoholics,
and this man was clean and meatly dressed, giving the
impression that he could obtain l@dgimg in nicer

 : surroundings.

Hrs. BREWER at this time attempted to r@@all
the words used by this person., 'As she recalls, when she
went to the door and cracked open the door, leaving the
chain fastened, the man's first words were, "Do you have
a room for rent?"” She answered im the affirmative and
asked him whether he wanted a room by the week or by the
month., He replied, as nearly as she can recall, by
stating simply, By the week,” At this point she
unfastened the chain which secured the partially opened
doer and walked direetly to Room 8 lecated in the soeuth
wing of this rooming house. 8She stated that the man
followed her te the room and leocked inside the reem but
never actually entered the rooem, at which time his words,

14
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as nearly as she can recall, were, "Well, I don't need the
stove and refrigerator since I won't be doing any cooking,
I was thinking more of a sleeping room,"

At this point Mrs. BREWER explained that the
only vacant "sleeping room”™ (or room with no stove and
refrigerator) which she had in either wing of the
rooming house was Room 5-=B in the north wing. She
therefore immediately walked from Room 8 im the south
wing across the enclosed walkway which connects the
south wing to the north wing of the rooming house,
and thereafter to Room 5-B. Again she walked im front
of the man. As soon as she opened the door to Room 35-B,
the man immediately stated that he would take that room.
She then walked to her room in the south wing of the
building, followed by the unknown man, who paid her
$8.50, as outlined previously by her, for the remt of
Room 5-B for one week in advance.

Mrs. BREWER stated that most of the rooms in
this rooming house can be secured only with the use of a
padlock, and after showing this individual Room $5-B, she
removed the padlock from the door and took the padlock
with her to her room. She stated it is necessary that
tenants put up a deposit if they secure the padleock, but
this tenant did not inquire as to how he gould lock the
door and did net request the padlock and a key. She also
added that she did not explain to him the method of
locking the door or that it was necessary that he put up
a deposit in order to obtaim the padlock.

She stated at this point that she had been
somewhat unnerved whem she first looked at this man, at
which time he had the unusual smile on his face, or
appeared to be "sneering” at her, and thereafter she made
a point of having as little to do with him as possible,
slways walking in front of him and avoiding all
unnecessary conversation or dealings with him.

Mrs. BREWER was asked whether she now feels
that she could identify this man if she sees him again.
She stated that she thought she might be able to identify
this man if she sees him again. She stated the man used
no slang or unusual expressions and she could not associate
his accent with any particular area, adding he had neo
particular accent.
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She also stated that she %@ positive she has
never seem this man before., She pointed out that she has
only beenihandling the remtal of the rooms at this
rooming house since March 12, 1968, however, and she
would have no way of kn@wi@g Wh@th@r he stay@d at this
rooming house prior te that time,

Sh@ stated that at the time @h@’b@@am@'th@*
landlady at this rooming house, Room 5-B was occupied
by an eld@rly man by the name of COMMO
This man was ill as of March 12, 1968, and she b@li@@@@
that it was on March 12, 1968, @h@t h@ was taken to a
Memphd's: hespital. A @@@pie of days later, probably on
either. ¥arch 13 or 14, 1968, this men died, The room
had not been rented fr@m that time until the time the
stranger using the name of JOHN WILLARD rented this room.

She runderstands that a2 number of different
persons have acted in the capacity of rental agent f@r
this rooming house in recent months, including Mr.
WYATT MADDOX, who is now a clerk at the Tri-State Hotel
located n@arby, Mr. MADDOX never havimg lived im this
rooming house, however, and apparently having acted as
rental agent for only a short period of time, Another
individual who handled the remtal of rooms im this
rooming house was H. R, THOMPSON, amn old drunk, according
to other tenants, who never lived im the r@@mi@g house.,
One other rental agent at this rooming house prior te
the time Mrs. BREWER assumed these duties was W, V.
SAMMONS, who she understands is nowrat the MadiS@n Botel
in M@mphis. She is sure that Mr. SAMMONS was the rental
agent in January 1968, based on copies of receipts in
her receipt beook., Sh@ recalled that Mr. SAMMONS stabbed
his wife while he was rental agent at this rooming house
and the matter received publicity.

Mrs. BREWER advised that most of the occupants
of rooms in this rooming heuse are more ‘or less permanent
tenants, although she does occasionally remt a vacant
room to trangients for emnly one mnight.

Hrs. BREWER advised that there are 10 separate
apartments or rooms im the south wing of this roominmg
house and six separate apartments or rooms im the north
wing.  The six rooms in the morth wing are referred to as
1-B, 2-B, ete., whereas the rooms im the wouth wing have
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no letter of the alphabet following the room number.
She furnished the following informatiom concermning the
status of these rooms as of April 4, 1968, when the man
using the name JOEN WILLAF

D checked imto R@om 5=B3

SOUTH WING:

(Rooms are numbered in a counter-clockwise order,
starting with Room No. 1 im the southwest cormer of
this wing of the rooming house,)

Room 1

Vacant

Room 2

]

Occupied by Mr. and Mrs. BREWER and
referred to as the "office.™

§

Room 3 @occupied by Mr. BERTIE L., REEVES, an
elderly man who is retired and who appears
to be reasonably responsible. She stated
that Mr. REEVES came out of his room about
the same time as Mr. and Mrs. BREWER after
2ll heard what they believed to be a shet

about 6:00 p.m., April 4, 1968,

Occupied by HOWARD VANCE, an older mam,
chronic alcoholic, who works as a bhandyman
at Jim's Grill located mearby, but who as
of April 4, 1968, was known by Mrs. BREWER
to have b@@n drunk for two days. Hrs.
BREWER stated she knew that VANCE was im
his room as of 6:00 p.m., April 4, 1968,
but she also knew that he had been on a
two-day drunk and that he did not come

out of his room.

Room 4

Room § = ©cecupied by T, L., MESSER, a man 75 to 80
years of age, who has beem ill recently,
whose hearing is very defective, and who
was in his room as of the time of the
shooting. Mrs. BREWER added, however,
that due to Mr. MESSER’s age and his
physical and mental comdition, Mr. MESSER
still does not understand what actually
occurred amnd continues to ask what all the
excitement was about when police officers
and FBI Agents questioned occupants of the
building.

17
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Room 6 - Vacant., Man by the name of SAMUEL WILSON,
who she understands had been a temant for
several months, vacated this room on
April 3, 1968,

Room 7 = Cccupied by FRANK M, MARLEY, an elderly
man who is a chronic alcoholic, who was
also drunk and in his room as of the time
of the shooting. She stated that MARLEY
did not come cut of his room around the
time of the shooting.

Room 8 - Vacant. (This is the room which Mrs.
BREWER first showed 'to the man using the
name JOHN WILLARD,)

Room 9 - Occupied by HAROLD CARTER, a man $5 to 60
years of age, unemployed, who receives
welfare checks and who has a physical
affliction. (She stated one of his hands
is deformed or "drawn up.”) She stated
this man also drinks considerably. She
does not believe he was home at the time
of the shooting.

Room 10 - Occupied by LEONARD BATON, age 60 to 65, |
who she understands to be a long-time |
resident at this rooming house, who reportedly i
formerly worked om & river boat. She stated
it is her impression that he was in his
room asleep at the time of the shooting
and that he too had been drinking.

NORTH WING:

(Rooms om north wing are numbered 1-B through 6-=B,
reading from west to east. Those doors havimg numbers
have numerals only om them, but all of the tenants
understand that the designation of "B" refers to the
rooms in the north wing.)

Room 1-B = {(located west of a north-south hallway
which connects to an enclosed walkway
connecting the two wings of the rooming
house) Oceupied by Mrs. JESSIE L, LEDBETTER,
8 widow who she understands has resided at
this address for some 8 to 10 years., Mrs.
LEDBETTER is & deaf mute.

18
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Room 2-B = Vacant.
Room 3=B = Vacant.

Occupied by WILLIS ANCHUTZ, employed at
Duvall Transfer Company. Mrs. BREWER
later learned that Mr. ANCHUTZ
reportedly saw the man running down the
hall following the shooting and had some
conversation with him.

Room 4-B

Room occupied by -the man using name -
JOBEN WILLARD -and which room had not -
been rented since former tenant,
COMMODORE STEWART, died about March 13
or 14, 1968,

Room 5-B

8

Room 6-B

Occupied by Mr. and rs. CHARLIE STEPHENS,
Mr. STEPHENS is an unemployed tuberculosis
patisnt and his wife is presently confined
to her bed.

19
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WILLIAM CHARLES ANSCHUTZ, 422) South Main, Apartment
4B, Memphis, advised that he is employed by the Firestone
Tire and Rubber Company, 1054 Firestone Avenue, Memphis.

He returned home from work about 2:30 p.m.,
April 4, 1968. Miss JESSE LEDBETTER, a neighbor in Apartment
1B, came to his room to watch television. They watched television
throughout the afternoon.

On two occasions during the afternoon, ANSCHUTZ tried
to get into the bathroom at the end of the hall to pour out
some water he had used to wash dishes. Each time someone
was in the bathroom. The second time ANSCHUTZ went to the
bathroom, a@nother neighbor, CHARLIE STEVENS of Apartment 6B,
told ANSCHUTZ that a new tenant who rented Apartment 5B
was in the bathroom. ANSCHUTZ did not know the exact
time of his attempts to get into the bathroom, but he indicated
these attempts were only a few minutes apart. He does not know
how long the new tenant was in the bathroom, but it seemed like
a long time to him.

Later ANSCHUTZ heard a shot. He had been watching
television for some time, but he did not have any idea what
time it was. He got up and went to the door. As he opened
it a man came down the hall. ANSCHUTZ thought the man came
out of Apartment 5B, but he could not tell for sure.

The man was rumnning and as he passed ANSCHUTZ's
door, he held his hand and arm over his face so ANSCHUTZ .
could not get a good loock at him. As the man passed ANSCHUTZ,
ANSCHUTZ said, *I thought I heard a shot!” The man answered,
"Yeh, it was a shot."

The man was carrying something under his arm. It
appeared to be something long and was wrapped in what locked
like a blanket. ANSCHUTZ thought it might be a gun.
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ANSCHUTZ knew that the shot had been fired nearby,
but he could not tell if it came from the bathroom or from
apartment 5B. He had never seen the man or talked to him
until he saw the man running down the hall. He thinks the
man went down the stairs to Main Street, but he did not follow
him.

After‘the man had run down the hall, CHARLIE STEVENS
came out of his apartment, and said he had alsc heard a shot,
ANSCHUTZ went into the bathroom, and looked out the window. A
police officer in the backyard yelled for him to get away
from the window. ANSCHUTZ heard a girl say that the shaot had
come from the window.

After leaving the bathroom, ANSCHUTZ went to the
other side of the roominghouse, and told the landlady,
Mrs. BREWER, that he had heard a shot. Then he went back to

his room to watch television. To the best of his knowlédge,
ANSCHUTZ cannot remembér the man having any other luggage, etc.,

except the object that was wrapped up in the blanket.
ANSCHUTZ describes the man as follows:

Height: 6

Build: Siim

Age: 30°'s ‘

Clothes: Did not seem to be weariﬁg a
coat.

ANSCHUTZ did not see the man'g face because the man
covered it with his arm and hand. ANSCHUTZ does not think he
could identify the man if he saw him again. ANSCHUTZ said he
had not been drinking at all during the afternoon. He had to
stop drinking for health reasons.

ANSCHUTZ advised that JESSE LEDBETTER is a deaf mute,

She can read and write and can speak sign language. ANSCHUTZ
does not know if she saw the man when he ran past the door.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date __4/10/68

: Mr . CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, Room 6-B, second floor,
422% 8. Main Street, furnished the following information to
Lieutenant J, D. HAMBY, Homicide Bureau, Memphis Police
Department, and SA FRANKLIN L. JOHNSON :

Mr. STEPHENS, who stated he is 46 years of age,
and his wife occupy 2 rooms in the north wing of a rooming
house, the address of which is 4224 S. Main Street. This
rooming house actually covers the second floor of 2
separate buildings, Mr. STEPHENS‘ room being located in the
north building in the southeast cormer of the north building.

Sometime imn the late aftermoon of April 4, 1968,
he and his wife were in their room. His wife, who has
recently been in the hospital for an extended period of
time, was in bed in their combination of living-bedroom.

He was in the kitchen, which is east of the living-bedroom.
He was repairing a radio on a table located at the north
wall of the kitchen. Immediately northk:  of him is a common
bathroom which is located at the east end of an east-west
hallway im the north building. While he was repairing the
radio, he heard what he is certain was a shot, and he is
certain that shot came from the bathroom from a point

within just a few feet of where he was sitting. He has no
way of knowing the time but can only estimate it was sometime
between 5:00 and 6:00 PH,

Upon hearing this shot, he walked out of the kitchen
through his living-bedroom and opened the door leading onto
the hallway and observed a man running west down this hallway
and this man was carrying a large bundle of some kind. He
would estimate that this bundle or package was at least
3 or 4 feet long and 6 to 8 inches thick. Although he saw the
man and the bundle only momentarily, he gained the impression
that the bundle was wrapped in something, possibly a newspaper.
This man continued running to the end of the hallway turning
left (south) and apparently thereafter ran down the stairways
onto the street, although he could not actually see the man
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It immediately occurred to Mr. STEPHENS that
this was the same man he had seen earlier in the afternoon,
possibly around mid-afternoomn, standing at the door to
room 5-B which is located immediately west of Mr.
STEPHENS & living-bedroom. He stated that around mid-
afternocon he had seen a man with Mrs. BREWER standing im the
hallway at the entrance to room 5-B looking into room 5-B.
He saw the man's left side. The man had nothing in his hands
at the time. He assumed this was some new guest looking
at a room. ‘

, Mr . STEPHENS stated that he and his wife remained
in their room the rest of the aftermoon. He pointed out that
he, Mr. STEPHENS, is a disabled veteran who has' been treated
for tuberculosis, and ‘he spends most of his time in his rooms
with his wife who! i8"also ill and who at piesent is a bed
patient.

Sometime after seeing thisman with Mrs. BREWER, he
heard someone in room 5-B and assumed the man hehad seen
had rented the room next door. He stated tlmt he recalls
on several different occasions hearing footsteps in this room
and. also leaving from this room past his (Mr. STEPHENS's)
room and into the common bathroom at the east end of the
hall. He was also very much aware that whem the person went
from room 5-B to the bathroom, that person remained in the bath~
room for a considerable period of time. He pointed out that
this is particularly noticeable since this is a common bathroom
which must be used by-a number of different tenants. He
also Specifically recalled that omly on one occasion did
he hear the commode being flushed and he was therefore curious
a8 to why this person was spending so much time in the bathroom.

He stated that on the last occasion that someone
went from number 5-B to the bathroom prior to the time he
heard the shot, he would estimate that that person remained
in the bathroom for at least 20 to 30 minutes. During ’
this period he heard no noises coming: from the bathroom.

He also specifically recalls that during this same period,
Mr. WILLIS ANCHUWAZ (phonetic), who occupies room 4-B, immedi-
ately west of 5-B where the new tenant apparently was located,
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had knocked on Mr. STEPHENS's door and somewhat 3 - »
inquired as to who was staying im the bathroom so long.

It was at the end of this latter period of time
that Mr. STEPHENS heard the above described shot which he
was certain came from the bathroom. He stated that immediately
after the shot was fired he heard some people located across
the street, east of the building where he lives, screaming.
Due to the excitement of the moment, the fact that people
across the street im the vicinity of the Lorraine Motel
were screaming, and the fact that his hearing is not the
best, he did not hear any additional noises coming from the
bathrﬁom. ‘He pointed out that he would expect to hear a

"geuffle” coming from the bathroom if the man im the bathroom
‘had fired the shot that killed MARTIN LUTHER KING, but he
cannot recall hearing such a "scuffle.” He stated that he

simply has no way of knowing whether the man came out of the
bathroom, went into room 5-B and them ran out of 5-B down
the hall toward the front of the building, or whether the man

-in the bathroom ran directly from the bathroom down the
hallway toward the fromt of the building. He stated he did .
hesitate a few moments after hearing the shot and hearing the
screaming outside before he went to the door and looked down

,the hall to see the man running carrying something in his hand.

Mr. STEPHENS adviged that the only people in the

: north building of this rooming house at the time of this
incident were (1) Mr. STEPHENS, (2) Mr. STEPHENS's wife,
who was in bed and who was never im a positiom to observe
anything, (3) Mr. WILLIS ANCHUTZ (phonetic), above,in room
4-B, who came out of his room and was seen by Mr. STEPHENS
at th@ same time Mr., STEPHENS saw the man running down the
hall, (4) Mrs. JESSIE LEDBETTER, a deaf and dumb lady who re-~
@id@@ in room 1-B toward the fromt (west) of thenmorth wing
or nogth building, and (5) the unknown man who had occupied
room 5-B who was running down the hall as previously stated

Mr. STEPHENS stated that Mr. ANCHUL® made some remark
to the unknown man who was running down the hallway and the
unkngwm man apparently made some kind of reply.
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Mr. STEPHENS advised that whereas he could hear
footsteps in 5-B and could hear footsteps between 5-B and the
bathroom, he ‘at no time heard any conversation in 5-B,
and he is certain that there was no conversation in 5-B
from the time the new temant checked im until the time
he heard the shot. He stated he never heard any noise or
footsteps which would indicate to him there was ever more
than one person in room 5-B, He pointed out that whereas
his hearing is not too good, it is very easy to hear noises
in the adjoining rooms of this rooming house and he definitely
can hear normal conversation coming from that room. Mr.
STEPHENS stated that when he saw the new tenant with Mrs.
BREWER standing in fromt of 5-B, he only saw the left side
of the new tenant, and when he saw what he believes to be the
same man running down the hallway carrying something, he only
saw this person from the rear. He pointed out he never saw
him directly im fromt, but based upon his observations he
would describe this persom as follows:

Name Unknown

Race: White

Sex: Male

Age: "in his 30's."

Height : 5! 10-11"

Weight : 165 pounds

Build : Average

Posture: Man stood erectly

Hair Described as sandy, also

described as "dark blond"

@ having the appearance of
unwashed sand.

Further described lmirline

as receding on left side

(and presumably on both sides)
making it appear he would have
"peaks’ on either side but
with full thick hair toward
the fromt center of his head
between the peaks. Hair
combed straight back. Normal
or average haircut.
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Dress ;

General Appearance:
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1 ) Date ___4/7/68

' CHARLES STEPHENS, Apartment 6B, 422% South Main
Street, Memphis, advised that on the aftermoon of April 4,
1968, he was with his wife at the above address. He stated
that at about 3:30 p.m., on the above date, he began working
on a table model radio of his which was j# feed of repair,
He said he took a radio to the kitchen amd placed it on the
table which was against the wall that wag adjacent to the
bathroom which was used by all tenants gn fis floor. As he
was working on his radi® he could hear &hie man in the next
apartment to him, Apartment 5B, leave his room several times
and go into the bathroom. Mr. STEPHE&S stated that he knew
it was the man who had just checked in to Apartment 5B that
afternoon because he could hear the door of Apartment 5B
open and then footsteps would go down the hall to the bathrcem,

the bathroom door would open and then close,

Mr. STEPHENS said that during these various trips that
the individual in Apartment 5B made to the bathroom he failed
to flush the toilet or to run any water with the exception of
the last time he was in the bathroom. At this time he flushed
the toilet. He stated that this individual seemed to be spending
an undue length of time in this bathroom. At about 6:00 p.m.,
on April 4, 1968, Mr. STEPHENS heard a loud noise which he described
as sounding like a gunshot come from the bathroom. Upon hearing
this noise, Mr. STEPHENS ran from the kitchen where he was repairing
his radie to his door that led to the hallway. He stated this is
only a distance of about 10 to 12 feet. Upon opening the door
he saw a man leave the bathroom carrying a package of about three
feet long and wrapped in what appeared to be newspaper. He saw
the man run down the hall and then turn left as if he were trying
to leave the apartment building. As this was happening WILLIE
ANSCHUTZ, who lived in Apartment 4B, came out of his apartment
and went to the bathroom. ANSCHUTZ then told STEPHENS to look out
of his window. STEPHENS said that he then looked out of his
kitchen window which faced the Lorraine Hotel and saw a lot of
policemen scurrying about and people running screaming in the
vieinity of the hotel. :
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Mr, STEPHENS stated that the man who was in
Apartment 5B had checked im about 3:00 or 3:30 p.m. on
April 4, 1968. He stated he was sure of this because he had
heard the landlady showing him the apartment at that time. He
stated he glanced out of his door and got a fairly geodd look at
the man who he described as being a white male; 5° 10=11";
weighing 165 pounds; slender build; ruddy complexiom; sandy
hair; had 2 lomg, sharp pointed nose; wearing what appeared to
be & dark blue or black suit, white shirt amnd dark tie.

Mr. STEPHENS stat@d that the man who he saw running
out of the bathroom closely resembled the mam who had checked
into Apartment 5B, He said he could only see the man who ran
from the bathroom from behind, but his gemeral build, hair
coloring and clothes were the same as the 1nd1vidu&1 in
Apartment 3B.

Mr, STEPHENS described the individual he saw running
out of the bhathroom as follows:

.-Race ) White

Sex -Male

Height : 5°10-11"

Weight 165

Build © . Slender

Complexion. Ruddy

Hair ‘ Sendy, slightly om dark side
Clothing Wearing dark suit

Mr. STEPHENS sdded that he had never met the man Who |

checked into Apartment 5B, talked to him, or kmnew his name,

28
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R - Date _ 4/6/68

Mrs, GRACE HAYES STEPHENS, Apartment 6-B, 422%,,
Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, furnished the foll@wing
lnformati@n' :

: Mrs, STEPHENS said that she was im bed all day
~ on April 4, 1968, as she has been ill for several momths,

" She advised that sh@ heard a noise, which sounded like
. & firecracker at 6 p,m,, April 4, 1968. She said the noise
" sounded to her as if it came fr@m the yard om the east

side of her apartment, She said she did mot think anything

bout the noise as it was common for traimns to set off
firecrackers on the tracks on the east side of her
apartment, Nrs, STEPHENS said she heard soft footsteps
coming from out of the bathroom, which is located adjacent
to her apartment, and proceeding.rapidly down the hallway
t@w&r@ the entrance to the apartment building.

Mrs, STEPHENS said she then heard screaming
'an@ yelling from the east side of her apartment near the
Lorraine Hotel at 406 Mulberry Street, Mrs, STEPHENS
‘said she did not get out of bed at any time on April 4,
1968, and did pot see anyone leave the apartment bathroom
and knows nothing else relating to the abovementioned noise,
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Date ____4/10/68

Mr., BERTIE L, REEVES, Room 3, wouth wing of rooming
house located on second floor, 422% S. Main Street, Memphis,
furnished the following information to Lieutenant J. D,

HAMBY, Homicide Bureau, Memphis Police Department, and

SA FRANKLIN L, JOHNSON. Mr. REEVES, who advised he is 74 years
of age, retired, formerly a draglim@ operator, railroad )
fireman and hotel clerk, advised he has resided at this

address for the past 8 years.

He stated that sometime in the late afternoon of
April 4, 1968, exact time mnot recalled, he was in his
room when he heard a shot. He immediately walked out into
the large hallway at which time the landlady, Mrs. BESSIE
BREWER, and her husband FRANK, who occupy room 2, next
door to his room, also came out of their room. The 3 of them
proceeded east down the large hallway or lobby of this wing
of the rooming house to the east door. As they walked
down the hallway they heard screams coming from across the
street to the east of this building imn the vicinity of the
Lowaine Motel. Upomn arriving at the rear (east) door,
police officers in the area instructed them to get back
inside and they did so.

Mr. REEVES advised he did not see anyone leave the
building and does mnot know who fired the shot and has no
way of knowing the exact location of the shot which he
heard.

He advised that earliier im the aftermoon of April 4,
1968 and perhaps around 3:00 P.M., he had returned to his
room after going to Jim's Cafe located mearby. As he approached
his room, he saw a strange man standing at the door of the
landlady's room. This man thereafter left from the vicinity
of the door to the landlady‘'s room and walked north across
a hallway to the north wing of this rooming house. He
pointed out that the rooming house located on the second
floor is actually located in two different buildings, but
th@re is an em@l@sed walkway t@ward th@ fr@nt ofth@se two
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second floor can walk from the north building to the south
building. The rooms in the north building have a "B"

number, such as 1-B, 2-B and so forth, whereas the rooms

in the south building have no letter of the alphabet follow-
ing the room numbers. This new temant walked through this
enclosed walkway from the south to the north building

where the "B" rooms are located. He did not see him again.
He pointed out that he only saw this man from the rear

and right side as the man left the landlady's door and walked
porth to the morth building,

Mr. REEVES furnished the following déScriptibn of
the man seen by him:

Name : Unknown

Race White

Sex: Hale

Age: 25-30

Height : - 5° 11" to 6°

Weight : 165=175 pounds*

Build: bverage:

Haix: Dark, full- head of hair

Dress: Bare headed; ifi' dark suit;”
did not see shlrt or tie

General Appearance: "Pretty neat”

Miscellaneous : Mr. REEVES stated that

this man definitely was not
earrying anything when he
saw him and the man did not
say anything when he was in
the man 's presence.
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FRANK BREWER 4224 South Main Street, Apartment 2,
Memphis, advised that his wife, BESSIE BREWER, is the
landlord of the roominghouse at 4223 South Main, Memphis,
Tennessee. '

BREWER works at Velsicol Chemical Corporation,
1199 Warford, Memphis, Tennessee. He arrived home from work
about 5:30 p.m. on April 4, 1968, He immediately sat down to
eat supper. His wife told him that she had rented
apartment 5B that afternoon, but she did not mention anything
about the person to whom she rented the room.

BREWER finished his supper and sat down to watch -
television. He figured the time to be just about 6:00 p.m.
He heard a loud noise that sounded like a gun, but he i
thought it must be a firecracker. He got up and went to the
door to see what had made the noise. He opéned the door that
leads into the hall. He heard people behind the roominghouse
yelling, "Oh God, help me!"” He also heard some firemen from the
nearby fire station running toward the Lorraine Hotel, and
one of them said, "Someone has been shot."

. _BREWER ran to the back door and iout on the back
porch. It took him two or three seconds to unlock the door
and get it open. BREWER figures that the time elapsed from
when he heard the noise until he stepped onto the back porch :
was about 15 ~ 20 seconds. N

As he stepped out on the porch, a uniformed officer,
possibly from the Sheriff's Office, ran into the backyard of
the roominghouse and yelled to BREWER, "Get back in the house
and lock the door.*" BREWER thought he was from the Sheriff's
Office because he was wearing dark green pants and a tan shirt.
As BREWER started back inside, another officer yelled, "The shot
came from there,” and pointed toward the northeast corner of the
roominghouse. BREWER thought the officer was pointing toward
either the windows on the northeast corner or the roof.
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BREWER came back into the apartment house and
locked the door. He looked out the window and saw two
policemen on the roof of the building that faces Mulberry Street,
and is just northeast of the building at 422 South Main.

BREWER went back to his apartment and sat down.
He did not hear anything until WILLIAM ANSCHUTZ, who lives
in apartment 4B, came to BREWER's door and yelled, "The guy
- that rented the room ran down the steps, and had something
wrapped up that looked like a gun.'” BREWER did not go out
to loock for the man.

 The police came to the door within a minute or two,
and officers were there the whole night.

BREWER and his wife have lived at 4223 South Main,
Apartment 2, since March 12, 1968. BREWER never did see the man’
registered as JOHN WILLARD, and, thus, could offer nothing
concerning WILLARD's appearance. BREWER examined the rent
receipts dating back to January 27, 1968, and could find no
record of a JOHN WILLARD living here before April 4, 1968,
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Mr. HOWARD BONNIE VANCE, 4223 South Main Street,
Apartment 4, South Wing, Memphis, Temnnessee, furnished the
following information:

Mr. VANCE said he was "intoxicated" for the two .
days of April 3 and 4, 1968, He said he went to the bathroom
twice on April 4, 1968, at 9 a.m. and at 3 p.m., and did
not see anyone or hear anyone on those two eccasions.

VANCE said he lives alone in his room. He said he was
completely unaware of any activity outside of his room
for the two above-mentioned dates.
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Mr. J. L, MESSER, 422% South Main Street, Apartment
5, Memphisg, T@nnesse@, furnished the following information:

Mr. MESSER, speaking in a very loud tone, stated
that he was extremely hard of hearing and was almost deaf.
He stated that he did not know anything had happened that
was out of the ordinary on April 4, 1968, and that he was in
his room the entire day. He stated he did not know anything
had occurred until that morning, April 5, 1968, when Mrs.
BREWER told him that someone had been killed. Mr. MESSER
stated that he has been having trouble with his back and
that he spends most of his time either in bed or sitting down
in his room.

He stated he could furnish no information in this
matter.
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FRANK M. MARLEY, 422} South Main Street,. Apartment 7,
advised that he was home all day on April 4, 1968.
heard a loud noise about 6:00 p.m. on April 4, 1968, but
he had been drinking heavily all afternoon, and he did not
get out of bed to see what was happening.

He

He, did not see the“man who rented Room 5B, and
he-did not hear anything unusual after he heard the loud

noise. ‘
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S Om April 5, 1968, an effort was made by -
Lieutenant J. HAMBY Homicide Bureau, and SA '
’ . Mito intervxew Mr. FRANK MILLARD MARLEY
white male, 81 years old, temant in room 7 south wing sf
rooming house second floor, 422} S, Main Street, Memphis,

. Tennessee., Extreme difficulty was experienced in an effort

. to interview MWr. MARLEY who stated he is 81 years of age, Mr,

MARLEY 'stated he had’ heard a shot sometime late in the °
afternoon of April 4, 1968, at which time he stated he was
standing on the back’ porch (located at the east end of a
large hallway in the center of the south building or south
wing of the rooming house at this address), He stated that
he was on the back porch to hang out some clothing. He
pointed out some items of clothing in water in a wash pan,
It was noted these items of clothing had not been wrung out
and were st111 in the wash water. R
Mr. MARLEY related several different. versions L
as to what he had seen and where he had been located, at
one .point stating there were 3 men involved in the shooting
of . MARTIN LUTHER KING and that he had seen one. of them
slid1ng ‘down a bank east of the above mentioned back’ portion
whereas the other 2 had run west out of the buliding, At
this point, he stated that he was in the hallway when the .
2 men ran west and oné of them told him “get the hell out |

of the way," He also stated at one point that one of the men

running west had a’"yankee brogue" and at an@ther point
stated ene of them: Iooked lxke an Indxan. ,

- - During eff@rts to interview’ Mr MARLEY Mr , FRANK ‘
. BREWER ‘husband of the landlady of this buildlng, Mrs,. -
BESSIE BREWER advised Lt, J. D, HAMBY and SA FRANK L, ,
' JOHNSON that Mr, MARLEY is a complete alcoholic¢, stays drunk
.all the time, and he personally knows that Mr. MARLEY was

passed out in his room at the time Mr, BREWER, Mrs, BREWER,

and another tenant Mr. BERTIE REEVES heard a shot around
6 :00 PM April 4, 1968 .
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, HAROLD CARTER, 422% South Main, Apartment 9, advised; .
that he arrived at home about 4:30 p.m., on April 4, 1968, ‘
Hewent to his room and he was still there when he heard
a shot about 6:00 p.m. He stayed in his room until the :
_ police came inside about 10-15 minutes later.

CARTER did not see the man who rented Apartment 5B,
and he did not notice anything unusual before or after he
heard the shot. He does not feel he has anything that would
help in the investigation of this case.

‘w.
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1

ALFRED W. EATON, 4224 South Main Street,

- Apartment 10, advised that he had been in and out of the
apartment most of the day on April 4, 1968. He had been
drinking that afternoon, and was taking a nap when
he was awakened by a loud noise and some commotion outside
the boardinghouse. He got out of bed, and looked out the
back window of the house. He saw someone covering up a
body across the street.

EATON did not see the person who rented
Apartment 5B in the roominghouse. He also heard nothing
in the other wing of the building (where Apartment 5B is
located) after the shot was fired.

EATON said he went back to bed shortly thereafter,
and did not know what actually happehed until the morning of
April 5, 1968.
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1

Mrs. JESSIE LEO LEDBETTER, 4223 South Main Street,
Apamtment 1-B, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed with the
following results:

Mrs. LEDBETTER is a deaf mute and an attempt was
made by Agents to communicate with her by writing questions
on paper and using various hand and head motions., Mrs.
LEDBETTER was unable to furnish any information of value in
this matter,
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LORRAINE MOTEL .
406 MULBERRY STREET
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

(This section of the report reflects interviews

with employees and customers of the Lorraine ..

Motel, as well as with persons who actually
observed Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. on the
balcony at the Lorraine Motel.)
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pate . APTril 12, 1968

MARRELL MC CULLOUGH, residing 270 Gaston, Apartment 6,
Memphis, Tennessee, telephone 947-4265, who is employed as a
warehouseman by the Summerall Electric Company, 345 S. Parkway,
Memphis, telephone WEHE~4455, advised as follows:

MC CULLOUGH is a native of the state of Mississippi 5
and has lived in Memphis, Tennessee, since approximately February
1967. He had been present at the Lorraine Hotel and Motel, 406

S. Mulberry Street, Memphis, from approximately 5:55 p.m. until
approximately 8:00 p.m. on Thursday, April 4, 1968 and was pres~r
ent when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR., President of the Southern
Christian lLeadership Conference (SCLC), was shot.

) He explained his presence as follows:

MC CULLOUGH, who is a Negro, had been a sympathetic
- supporter of the Memphis sanitation workers who had been on
strike in Memphis beginning February 12, 1968.

Beginning around the early part of March 1968, MC-
CULLOUGH, in his spare time, has engaged in various strike
support activities sponsored by a group of Memphis Negro minis-
ters who have adopted the name Community on the Move for
Equality (COME). He has worked with this group and other
supporters in the Memphis community engaging in sympathy
marches and other strike support activity which is primarily
centered in the headquaxrters of the Minimum Sajary Division i
of the AME Church, 276 Hernando, Memphis, and at the Clayborn !
Temple AME Church at 280 Hernando.

Around March 18, 1968, the SCLC sent various of its 1
staff to Memphis to assist the COME group in strike support 5
activity, and in fact, Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR, made a public

speech in behalf of the sanitation workers at Mason Temple on

the night of March 18, 1968. Dr. KING returned to Memphis on

the morning of March 28, 1968, to lead a mass downtown Memphis

strike support march, and after a major disturbance occurred in \
the Beale Street area of Memphis resulting in considerable
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property damage by some of the marchers, the SCLC staff left |
yvarious of its members in Memphis to further organize the |
strike support activity. Shortly after March 28, 1968, Mr.

MC CULLOUGH became acquainted with two members of Dr. KING's

staff; namely, Rev. JAMES ORANGE, of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,

and Rev. JAMES BEVEL, of Rirmingham, Alabama, and Chicago,

Illinois, and he has worked with them on various projects since

that tlme

On the afternoon of April 4, 1968, MC CULLOUGH, who
has a blue 1967 Volkswagen, 1600 series, fastback, drove to
the Lorraine Motel accompanied in his car by Rev, JAMES ORANGE
and Rev. JAMES REVEL, and he fixed their arrival at the motel
in the car at about 5:55 p.m. He parked his Volkswagen in the
motel parking lot which would be on the east side of Mulberry
and just south of the old hotel portion of the Lorraine Hotel
and Motel. His car had been followed by a white Pontiac Tem~

a student at LeMoyne College and who he understands resides at !
396 LaClede, Memphis, and another young lady, MARY HUNT, who !
lives on Baltimore Street in the Orange Mound area of Memphis
and who he believes attends Memphis State University. These
young ladies had also been working in some of the strike support
activity sponsored by COME, and they had been with BEVEL, ORANGE
and MC CULLOUGH at the Clayborn Temple prior to coming to the
Lorraine Motel.

They parked their car behind the Volkswagen, and at
that point, BEVEL, ORANGE and MC CULLOUGH and HUNT and ESTER
got out of their cars and stood around the parking lot area.
MC CULIOUGH recalled seeing numerous other people on the north

new motel portion of the Lorraine and recalled seeing a Negro
singing group managed by JAMES BEVEL known as the "Bread Basket
Group."” He did not know any of their specific identities.

MC CDLLOUGH was first aware of the presence in the
vicinity of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. JR. Wwhen he got out of his
car and observed Dr. KING standing on the second floor balcony
of the motel almost directly in front of Room 306, which had
been Dr., KING'’s room during his recent visit to Memphis. Dr.
KING was leaning over the rail which runs in front of an out-
side walkway running the length of the second floor motel
portion, and MC CULLOUGH noticed no one else on the balcony
with him at the time.
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At this point, which would proggbly have been close
to 6:00 p.m., either shortly before or shortly thereafter, Mr.
MC CULLOUGH walked back toward the car drivéh by CLARA ESTER
and Rev. BEVEL and Rev. ORANGE walked north on the parking lot
toward the group of people who were standing there.

Sudﬁenly, MC CULLOUGH heard an explosive sound and
recalled that he was standing and facing north when he first
heard it. He was standing soilth of the position occupied by

- pr. KING and noted that the rail on which Dr. KING had been

leaning runs north and south, and that KING would have been
facing Mulberry Street, or fo the west with his back facing
the doorway of the motel and to the east. MC CULLOUGH was
unable to adequately describe the sound other than it was
rather loud and had a seeming echo to it. He has served in
the ¥, 8., Army and would offer an opinion based on his Army
experience and limited knowledge of firearms that the noise
which he heard was & gunshot sound.

‘ Immediately thereafter, someone in the crowd, identity
not recalled, by MC CULLOUGH stated in essence, "Dr. KING has been
-shot." MC. CULL@UGH pointed out that he had been facing north
when he heard the sound, and upon hearing the person say some-
thing to the effect that Dr. KING had been shot, he looked eas-
terly and upward toward the rail where Dr. KING had been standing
and observed Dr. KING falling backward in a southeasterly direc-
tion, It appeared as though Dr. KING may have been grasping
with one of his hands for his threat area, although MC CULLOUGH
could not be positive as to the physical movement, if any, of
- Dr. KING's hands. Almost immediately, MC CULLOUGH turned his
head in a westerly direction looking across Mulberry Street,
which runs north and south, and saw no one“either on the ground
or in any of the buildings which face east toward the Lorraine
Hotel and Motel. He saw no one im the area in the v1cinity of
the motel with a gun or a weapon of any sort.

He saw no one running from the area in any direction. #*
A few seconds later, he recalled seeing a group of

what he felt were dlemphis Fire Department employees running
from the rear entrance of the fire station which faces Main

Street and whése.rear entrance faces Mulberry Street and-which .~ .

is located just south of the motel, noting that these firemen
seemed to be running toward the v101n1ty of the motel

44

1 v ¥
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987
4

When MC CULLOUGH looked upward again at the point
where Dr. KING had fallen, he was first conscious of seeing
Rev. JESSE JACKSON, an SCLC staff member from Chicago, looking
out a doorway of a motel room just south of the room previously
occupied by Dr. KING, JACKSON would have been looking in a
westerly or actually a northwesternly direction, because he was
looking toward KING's prone body.,

Almost instinctively, MC CULLOUGH ran up the outdoor
iron and cement stairway which leads to the balcony from the
ground level and which is located about two or three motel doors
south of where KING's body rested. He turned north on the bal-
cony ufjon reaching the second floor level, running toward Dr.
KING's body, and noticed that Dr. KING was lying prone in a
crosswise position with his head pointing in a southeasterly
direction and his feet pointing in a northwesterly direction,
his feet being located adjacent te the protective railing.

Mr. MC CULLOUGH was the first person to reach the
body of Dr. KING, and he knelt down to @ir. KING's prone body.
Almost simultaneously, one of the Negroes at the motel, iden-
tity not recalled, handed MC CULLOUGH a towel which MC CULLOUGH
used to apply pressure to the wounded area of Dr. KING's body,
which he recalled was on the right side of his face in the
immediate area of his cheekbone and running down into his upper
neck area. The wound was recalled by him to be a large wound,
not unlike a tear. The flesh on Dr. KING's face on the right
side thereof appeared to be torn backward toward the rear of
his head area, and the wound appeared to start around the
middle of his cheekbone and continue down¥ard into his_ upper
neck area. He also recalled seeing splotches of blood, possibly
pinhead in size, in the immediate vicinity of the large wounded
area, and his first impression was that these may have been
minute pellet wounds, although he now feels that they were
probably mere blood splotches or spots.

MC CULLOUGH attempted to apply pressure to the wound
in an effort to stop the bleeding, as the bleeding was quite
profuse at this time, and as he knelt‘down and observed Dr.
KING's body in its prone position with his back facing the
concrete floor and the front side of his body facing upward,
the wound would have had to have been caused by a bullet or
projectile coming toward Dr. KING from a northwesterly direc~-
tion since it entered the right side of his face and since KING
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was last recalled being seen by him looking directly west as
he stood against the hand rail. It was his definite impres~
sion at the time, and he still holds to this impression, that
the shot would have come from one of the buildings to the' -
northwest. There is & series of old buildings located just

west of the motel whose fronts would face on 8. Main Street,

which is the next north-south street west of Mulberry. '

From the second story position of Dr. KING when he
was shot, coupled with the position of the wound beginning
around his cheekbone area and dropping down toward his neck
area, he believes the shot in all probability would have come
from one of these buildings at an elevated level rather than
from the ground area surrounding the buildings.

MC CULLOUGH also recalled that as he applied the
pressure around Dr. KING's cheekbone and upper neck area with
the towel, he was aware of an unusual odor which was similar
to the odor which one smells when a firecracker is exploded.

Shortly thereafter, he was conscious of the fact that
CLARA ESTER and MARY HUNT had come up onto the balcony and were
standing nea him. By this time, there was no doubt in MC CUL-

LOUGH's mind that Dr. KING was dead. There was no movement in

his body, and his eyes were immobile and hebbelieves they were
open, although he could not be certain of this. He estimated
he applied the pressure for one to two minutes, and by this
time, a number of Negroes had gathered around the body, and he
recalled seeing Rev. RALPH B. ABERNATHY, Dr. KING's chief aide.
ABERNATHY knelt down and began applying pressure with the towel
which had originally been held by MC CULLOUGH.

At this point, Rev. ABERNATHY relieved MC CULLOUGH, as
MC CULLOUGH noted that CE&RA ESTER and MARY HUNT were cry1ng and
appeared to be shaken considerably at the sight of Dr. KING's
body. He was afraid they would become hysterical and he there~
after walked with them away from the area. They walked down the
outside motel stairs to the south of Dr KING s body onto the
parking lot area and stood around. ~
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By this time, it would probably have heen a few
minutes after 6:00 p.m., and he observed a large number of
members of the Memphis Police Department and possibly the
Shelby County Sheriff's Office in the immediate area. One
of the officers,-identity not recalled, asked all of the
people in the immediate! area to remain and not leave.

He estimated that he stood around the parking lot
area in the immediate hotel and moiel area until close to 8:00
p.m., and when no one had asked him specifically not to leave
he left and returned to the Clayborn Temple.

He had been to the motel on Wednesday, April 3, 1968,
with some of the SCLC people and representatives of the COME
group, and at no time while around the Lorraine Motel did he
recall seeing any individuals he could consider to be suspic-
ious or who may have given the impression they were observing
the area other than the fact that he had from time to time
seen law enforcement officers in the area. He was unable to
pinpoint the exact times when he had seen this.

MC CULLOUGH concluded that he knew of no suspects
and had not recalled having heard any of his associates men-
tion any suspects or any suspicious persons who may have been
frequenting the area of the motel during the day or two prior
to Dr. KING's death.
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